
 

 

Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Minicom: 01629 816319 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

   
Our Ref: 
 
Date: 
 

A.1142/1543  
 
14 January 2016 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

 
Meeting: 
 

Audit Resources & Performance Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 22 January 2016 
 

Time: 
 

10.00 am 

Venue: 
 

Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 

SARAH FOWLER 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence     
  

 
 

2.   Minutes of previous meeting 6 November 2015  (Pages 1 - 4)  5 mins 
  

 
 

3.   Urgent Business     
  

 
 

4.   Public Participation    
 To note any questions or to receive any statements, representations, 

deputations and petitions which relate to the published reports on Part A of the 
Agenda. 
 
 

 

5.   Members Declarations of Interest    
 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal or prejudicial 

interests they may have in relation to items on the agenda for this meeting. 
 
 

 

6.   Moors for the Future Operational Plan 2016-2017 (SLD/CD)  (Pages 5 - 38)  30 mins 
 Appendix 1 

 
 

 

7.   Woodlands Disposal Project (SMcK)  (Pages 39 - 44)  20 mins 
  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

8.   Growing and Developing the Visitor Economy Sector Within Derbyshire 
Grant Acceptance (RG/LT)  (Pages 45 - 50)  

10 mins 

  
 

 

9.   2015/16 Quarter 3 Corporate Performance and Risk Management 
(A9194/WA)  (Pages 51 - 78)  
 

30 mins 

 Appendix 1 (part 1) 
 
Appendix 1 (part 2) 
 
Appendix 2 
 
Appendix 3 
 
 

 

10.   Giving Strategy (MB)  (Pages 79 - 124)  50 mins 
   
 Appendix 1 

 
Appendix 2 
 
Appendix 3 
 
Appendix 4 
 
Appendix 5 
 
Appendix 6 
 

 

 
Duration of Meeting 
 
In the event of not completing its business within 3 hours of the start of the meeting, in accordance 
with the Authority’s Standing Orders, the Authority will decide whether or not 
[...]
esday preceding the Friday meeting. 

Recording of Meetings 

In accordance with the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 members of the public may record and 
report on our open meetings using sound, video, film, photograph or any other means this includes 
blogging or tweeting, posts on social media sites such or publishing on video sharing sites.   If you 
intend to record or report on one of our meetings you are asked to contact the Democratic and Legal 
Support Team in advance of the meeting so we can make sure it will not disrupt the meeting and is 
carried out in accordance with any published protocols and guidance. 

The Authority uses an audio sound system to make it easier to hear public speakers and discussions 
during the meeting and to make a digital sound recording available after the meeting. The recordings 
will usually be retained only until the minutes of this meeting have been confirmed. 

 

General Information for Members of the Public Attending Meetings 

Aldern House is situated on the A619 Bakewell to Baslow Road, the entrance to the drive is opposite 
the Ambulance Station.  Car parking is available. Local Bus Services from Bakewell centre and from 
Chesterfield and Sheffield pick up and set down near Aldern House.  Further information on Public 
transport from surrounding areas can be obtained from Traveline on 0871 200 2233 or on the 
Traveline website at www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk.  

Please note that there is no catering provision for members of the public during meal breaks.  
However, there are cafes, pubs and shops in Bakewell town centre, approximately 15 minutes walk 
away. 

To: Members of Audit Resources & Performance Committee:  
 

Chair: Cllr A McCloy  
Vice Chair: Cllr C Furness 

 
Mrs P Anderson Mrs F Beatty 
Cllr A R Favell Cllr D Greenhalgh 
Mr Z Hamid Cllr Mrs G Heath 
Ms S Leckie Cllr S Marshall-Clarke 
Cllr C McLaren Cllr Mrs L C Roberts 
Mrs E Sayer Cllr Mrs N Turner 
Cllr F J Walton Cllr D Williams 
 

Other invited Members: (May speak but not vote) 
  
Mr P Ancell Cllr D Chapman 
Cllr D Birkinshaw  

 

 
Constituent Authorities 
Secretary of State for the Environment 
Natural England 

http://www.peakdistrict.gov.uk/
mailto:democraticservices@peakdistrict.gov.uk
http://www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Minicom: 01629 816319 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

 
MINUTES 

 
Meeting: 
 

Audit Resources & Performance Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 6 November 2015 at 10.00 am 
 

Venue: 
 

The Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 

Chair: 
 

Cllr A McCloy 
 

Present: 
 

Cllr C Furness, Mrs P Anderson, Mrs F Beatty, Cllr D Greenhalgh, 
Mr Z Hamid, Ms S Leckie, Cllr C McLaren, Cllr Mrs L C Roberts, 
Mrs E Sayer, Cllr F J Walton and Cllr D Williams 
 

 Mr P Ancell and Cllr D Chapman attended to observe and speak but not 
vote. 
 

Apologies for absence:  
 

Cllr Mrs G Heath, Cllr S Marshall-Clarke and Cllr Mrs N Turner. 
 

 
61/15 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 18 SEPTEMBER 2015  

 
The minutes of the last meeting of the Audit, Resources and Performance Committee 
held on 18 September 2015 were approved as a correct record subject to the following 
amendment: 
 
On page 4 of the minutes delete the comment included in error immediately before 
Minute No 55/15.  
 

62/15 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
The Chair reported that there were no items of urgent business to consider. 
 

63/15 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was noted that there were no public speakers. 
 

64/15 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Item 6 
 
Cllr C Furness, Cllr A McCloy and Cllr Mrs L Roberts had all received correspondence 
from Dr P Owens and Cllr Mrs K Potter. 
 

65/15 LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN COMPLAINT (C355/JRS)  
 
The Chair reported that he had discussed this item with the Chair of the Authority and 
the Chair of Planning regarding whether or not the item should be referred to the full 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2.����



Audit Resources & Performance Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 6 November 2015  
 

Page 2 

 

 

Authority.  However they had agreed that the item should be considered by the Audit, 
Resources and Performance Committee for scrutiny and accountability reasons.  A 
report on the issues raised in the Ombudsman’s decision will be made to the Planning 
Committee. 
 
The Chair also reported that following further discussions it was felt that a micro scrutiny 
review of the issues raised and lessons learnt to minimise future risk may be 
appropriate. 
 
The Director of Conservation and Planning introduced the report and explained the 
background to the complaint.  
 
The Chair of the Planning Committee stated that he was concerned about the complaint 
decision and was happy for a report to be made to the Planning Committee regarding 
lessons learnt and mitigation of future risk.  He also welcomed a micro scrutiny review of 
the issues but it should be simple and short and consider the following issues: 
 

 Practicalities and process of consulting 

 Judging impact of developments on neighbours. 
 
The recommendation and the proposal for a micro scrutiny review of the issues was 
moved. 
 
It was agreed that the micro scrutiny review panel should include Members from both the 
Audit, Resources and Performance Committee and the Planning Committee. 
 
In response to Members’ queries it was noted that an apology had been sent to the 
Complainant as requested by the Ombudsman and that officers had been briefed on 
lessons learnt from the complaint.   
 
The motion for the recommendation set out in the report and the proposed micro scrutiny 
review were seconded, voted on and carried.  The Members of the micro scrutiny review 
panel were agreed as Chair and Vice Chair of Audit, Resources and Performance 
Committee, Mrs E Sayer,
[...]
were both members of Derbyshire County Council. 
 
In response to Members’ queries it was noted that discussions would be held with 
Derbyshire County Council regarding the contract for provision of the payroll service. 
 
The recommendations as set out in the report were moved, seconded, voted on and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the internal audit reports for three of the four areas covered under 
Block 1 for 2015/16 be received (in Appendices 1 – 3 of the report) and the 
agreed actions considered.   

2. That the amendments to the Fraud Awareness and Whistleblowing Policy 
recommended in Appendix 3 of the audit report be approved. 

 
68/15 2015/16 QUARTER 2 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE AND RISK MANAGEMENT 

REPORT (A91941/WA)  
 
An amended copy of Appendix 1.1 had been tabled as the colour of the original version 
had not printed correctly. 
 
In considering Appendix 1.2 Members expressed concern that in Cornerstone C3, Focus 
C3a: Excellence in the way we deliver our Planning Service, the RAG status was green 
and felt that a better reflection of current progress against targets  would be amber. 
 
In response to Member queries regarding Directional Shift S2 it was noted that officers 
were working closely with Natural England and farm and land managers regarding the 
Countryside Stewardship Scheme and that a report on the Corporate Strategy would be 
made to the December Authority meeting. 
 
A query was raised on Appendix 2 regarding S1.9 and it was noted that a report on the 
Capital Strategy would also be made to the December Authority meeting which would be 
followed by further reports on specific areas. 
 
RESOLVED: 

Page 3



Audit Resources & Performance Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 6 November 2015  
 

Page 4 

 

 

 
1. That the Quarter 2 Corporate Performance Return, given in Appendix 1 of 

the report, is reviewed and any remedial action agreed including changing 
the status of C3a from green to amber .  

2. That the Corporate Risk Register, summary given in Appendix 2 of the 
report be reviewed and status of risks accepted.   

3. That the status of complaints and Freedom of Information Requests, given 
in Appendix 3 of the report, be noted. 

 
69/15 ITEM FOR NO DISCUSSION: RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY (A91941/WA)  

 
This item had been identified by the Chair as not needing discussion. 
 
The recommendation as set out in the report was moved, seconded, voted on and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the updated Risk Management Policy in Appendix 1 of the report, and 
supporting documentation in Appendix 2 of the report, are approved. 

 
 

70/15 EXEMPT INFORMATION S100(A) LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of Agenda Item 
No. 12 to avoid the disclosure of Exempt Information under S100 (A) (4) Local 
Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, Paragraph 7 "Information relating to any 
action taken or to be taken in connection with  the prevention, investigation or 
prosecution of crime”. 
 

71/15 INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT BLOCK 1 2015/16 (A1362/7/PN)  
 
Ian Morton, the Authority’s representative from Veritau Internal Auditors, was present at 
the meeting and introduced the report. 
 
The recommendations as set out in the report were moved, seconded, voted on and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the internal audit report for PCIDSS covered under Block 1 for 2015/16 
be received (in Appendix 1 of the report) and the agreed actions 
considered.   

2. That the internal audit report for Visitor Centre Security covered under 
Block 1 for 2015/16 (in Appendix 2 of the report) be noted. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 11.40 am 

Page 4



Audit, Resources & Performance Committee – Part A 
22 January  2016 

 
 
Page 1 
 

 

 

6. MOORS FOR THE FUTURE OPERATIONAL PLAN 2016 - 2017 (SLD/CD) 
  
1. Purpose of the report 

 
 This report puts before Committee the fourth Operational Plan from the Moors for the 

Future Partnership. This plan is for the comm
[...]
rtant partners. This will give the Authority good engagement opportunities with 
major partners who have significant influence over the management of the moorland 
landscape. 
 

  

3. Recommendations 
  

That the Audit Resources and Performance Committee supports this Operational 
Plan and recommends it to the Moors for the Future Partnership’s Strategic 
Management Group.  

 
4. How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations? 

 
 The strategic fit of the Operational Plan is relevant to the Peak District National Park 

Management Plan strategic themes and covers many aspects which will support the 
delivery of the National Park Management Plan.  More specifically: 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6.����



Audit, Resources & Performance Committee – Part A 
22 January  2016 

 
 
Page 2 
 

 

 

A Diverse Working and Cherished Landscape 
 
Action DL1.2 – Deliver conservation on a landscape scale through a diverse range of 
models, in keeping with Landscape Character Assessment and supporting adaptation 
to climate change 
 
Action DL1.3 – Ensure that the conservation and enhancement of landscape character 
areas extends beyond the national park boundaries 
 
Action DL3.1 - Conserve and enhance biodiversity by continued action for priority 
habitats, sites and species within the national park in line with the Biodiversity Action 
Plan 
. 
Action DL 3.3 - Focus on the natural environment, ecosystem services and the part we 
play in these systems, through integrated action and fostering greater understanding  
 
Action DL 3.4 – Manage river water quality and supply within the national park 
 
Action DL 3.5  - Respond appropriately and adequately to new animal and plant health 
risks and invasive species 
 
Action DL 4.2.1 - Protect and enhance the storage of carbon through blanket bog 
stabilisation and restoration. 
 
Action DL4.2.2 – Research and demonstrate the role of peat/soil in water storage and 
water flow risk management, and carbon storage and mana
[...]
se of ML2020 as a match fund for further bidding 
 Bidding and delivering (if successful) HLF Transition fund project “Moor Business” 
 Developing further opportunities for all the projects currently being delivered 
 Maintaining capacity to rapidly respond to an emerging business opportunity 

 
The aim of the planning is to identify options and costs and develop proposals / bids or continuing our 
evidence programme of the impact of restoration and land management activities; this is important as 
many of the biodiversity and ecosystem service benefits will take many years to realise. 
 
 
8 Monitoring this Operational Plan 
 
We produce a Programme Progress Log four times a year which identifies approvals and financial values 
of projects - with risks identified through a Red/Amber/Green assessment - and includes brief 
summaries of progress highlights.  Income and Expenditure of the programme team are also monitored 
by the Partnership’s Strategic Management Group at its meetings. 
 
We update our funding approval records on a monthly basis to take account of the need of probity of 
the approvals processes of our accountable body, the Peak District National Park Authority. 
 
Reports on individual projects are presented to those individual project steering groups and an 
overview of the programme finances is undertaken by the Peak District National Park Authority 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit, Resources & Performance Committee – Part A 
22 January  2016 

 
 
Page 1 
 

 

 

7. WOODLAND DISPOSALS PROJECT (SMcK) 
 

1. 
 
 
 
2. 

Purpose of the report  
 
To update members on the progress of the woodland disposals project. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That: 
 

 1.  Members note the progress to date on woodland disposals. 
 

 2.  Members continue to agree that the tolerance level on the final price for 
disposal is agreed by the Head of Finance and Director of Conservation 
and Planning in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of this 
Committee. 
 

 3.  Members continue to agree that decisions on future disposals of 
woodlands with similar under values can be delegated to the Head of 
Finance and Director of Conservation and Planning in consultation with 
the Chair and Vice Chair of this committee. 

 
 How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations? 

 
3.  Section 123 of the local Government Act 1972 imposes a legal obligation on the 

Authority not to dispose of land (otherwise than by way of a short tenancy not 
exceeding 7 years) for consideration less than the best that can reasonably be 
obtained. 
 
The Authority may dispose at less than best consideration if:- 
 

(a) the disposal is likely to contribute to the promotion or improvement of the 
economic, social or environmental well-being of the National Park (having 
regard to the Authority’s strategic outcomes identified in the National Park 
Management Plan) and; 
 

(b) the undervalue is less than £2 million 
 

The Guidance and Procedure for Disposal of Assets requires that, where it is proposed 
that the disposal is expected to be for less than best consideration reasonably 
obtainable, Committee approval is required. 

 
 Background 

 
4.  Following the Strategic Review of Property by DTZ consultants in 2013/14 and the 

subsequent management response, the woodland properties were reviewed for 
retention or disposal and it was agreed that the number of woodlands in our 
ownership would be substantially reduced thus reducing the net cost of 
management and enabling a greater focus on those remaining properties. The 
woodland portfolio comprised 120 woods, covering about 397 hectares (980 
acres). Approval was given for the first two phases of woodland disposals at ARP 
Committee on 22nd May 2015. 
 
Since the establishment of the project the Authority’s woodland portfolio has been 
assessed and categorised to identify which woodlands might be suitable for 
disposal. A working group was established, co-ordinated
[...]
. Interestingly, of the 6 woodlands 
highlighted above 4 are actually already dedicated for open access. These include: 
Blore Pasture Wood, Brockett Booth Plantation, Lamb Quarry Wood and Worm Wood. 
 

9.  Current situation   
 
Phase 3 will encompass the category 2 freehold woodlands. There are 
approximately 28 woodlands currently in this category. There were 21 in the 
original list but we have decided to look at the woodlands which were marked as 
category 2/3 at this stage of the process. As this category is termed ‘possible 
disposal’ we are looking very carefully at which woodlands are suitable for freehold 
disposal. This includes consultation with the working group, legal checks and site 
visits. This may result in some of the woodlands being moved into category 3 and 
therefore they will not be disposed of.  The woodlands are detailed in the table 
overleaf. It is anticipated that 6 woodlands will be launched for sale on the market 
in April/May 2016. 
 
The recommendation in point 4 of the minutes from the ARP committee meeting on 
22nd May 2015 for the woodlands disposals project (extract below) was to take the 
project back to ARP for phase 3. 
 
‘Members agree that decisions on future disposals of woodlands with similar under 
values can be delegated to the Head of Finance and Assistant Director Land 
Management in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of this committee. This 
refers to the 6 woodlands in Phase 1 of Category 1 and the 11 woodlands in Phase 2 
of Category 1.’ 
 
Category 2 freehold woodlands 
 

 Wood Name Location Size 
(Ha) 

Notes 
DP – Dark Peak 
SWP –South West Peak 
WP – White Peak 

1 Bakestone 
Dale 

Pott Shrigley, 
Macclesfield 

0.16 SWP 

2 Barmoor 
North 

North of Doveholes 0.27 DP 

3 Barmoor 
South 

North of Doveholes 0.24 WP 

4 Bradshaw 
Edge 

Bretton 2.12 DP 

5 Brierlow Bar South of Buxton (A515) 0.83 WP Category 2/3  

6 Cotesfield North of Parsley Hay 2.09 WP 

7 Crossroads 
Wood 

Blackwell/Taddington 0.0
[...]
e Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG). 

 

 This bid is a partnership proposal led by Visit Peak District and Derbyshire 
(VPDD), supported by the Peak District National Park Authority (PDNPA) and D2 
partners. The project is for 3 years, planned start February 2016 to December 
2018. 

 

 The total ERDF grant offer is for £751,289 and the total programme value is 
£1,502,578. As a delivery partner of the bid, the Peak District National Park 
Authority will deliver one key strand: ‘Pedal Peak Business Initiative’, total project 
value £450,000 (ERDF grant £225K, PDNPA £37,500).  PDNPA will support ‘The 
Inspired by the Peak District’ strand.  Total project value £114,000 (ERDF grant 
£57K, PDNPA £3,000). 

 

 The project will support the capacity of Small and Medium Enterprises (SMEs) in 
the visitor economy and its supply chains to grow in regional, national and 
international markets through strong product and market development based on 
the high environmental values of the Peak District National Park. 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
 1.  Approve receipt of £225K grant from ERDF funding via Derbyshire and 

Nottinghamshire Chamber of Commerce for the ‘Growing and Developing 
the Visitor Economy Sector within Derbyshire’ programme to enable the 
Authority to deliver the Pedal Peak District Initiative’ strand, and to approve 
spending this funding as outlined in paragraph 4.2.    
 

 How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations? 
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 8.����



Audit, Resources & Performance Committee – Part A 
22 January 2016 

 
 
Page 2 
 

 

 

3.  This application for ERDF funding responds to the Performance and Business Plan 
2015/16, specifically the focus on ‘developing products and services to grow the Peak 
District as the National Park for cycling’.   This European funding will enable us to 
develop and deliver a programme of business support that is based on product 
development around cycling and help businesses t
[...]
e number of Freedom of Information requests remains at a low level. 

 The number of complaints registered remains at a low level. 
 

 Recommendations 
 

3.  1.  That the Quarter 3 Corporate Performance Return, given in Appendix 1, 
is reviewed and any remedial action agreed. 
 

 2.  That the Corporate Risk Register, summary given in Appendix 2 be 
reviewed and status of risks accepted. 
 

 3.  That the status of complaints and Freedom of Information Requests, 
given in Appendix 3, be noted. 

   
 How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations? 

 
4. Performance and Risk Management contributes to Cornerstone C4: Our organisation – 

develop our organisation so we have a planned and sustained approach to 
performance at all levels (people, money, outputs).  Monitoring the Corporate 
Indicators and Service operational actions against our Corporate Strategy is part of our 
approach to ensuring mitigating action can be taken to maintain and improve 
performance or to reprioritise work in consultation with staff and Members. 
 

 
 
 

Page 51

Agenda Item 9.����



Audit, Resources & Performance Committee – Part A 
22 January  2016 

 
 
 
Page 2 
 

 

 

 Background 
 

5. The format of performance reporting to this committee follows the format agreed in 
January 2013 (minute 7/13) with changes agreed to reporting for the transitional year 
at this Committee in September (minute 58/15). 
 

6.  The visual representation of our performance is on a traffic light system (using green 
for on target, amber for some remedial work required and red where there are some 
significant issues) and is based on an analysis of: 
 
a) the status of activity within service plans contributing to the delivery of that focus 

and priority actions for 2015-16; 
b) the outturn against the performance indicator relating to the priority actions for 

each focus.  
 

7. More detailed performance information is reported by each Corporate Objective (4 
Cornerstones and 4 
[...]
the donations to the North Lees boxes have risen since new branding has been applied so the link to the brand on the ground project will 
probably be critical here.  The use of ‘impulse buttons’ on line will assist the target. 
 
Visitor payback – the recent offer of a donation from Derbyshire Country  Cottages is an example of visitor giving that indicates that the 2016/17 target could be 
realistic if resources can be found to explore and develop a scheme.  
 
Event Fundraising –Eroica 2015 generated c. £3,000 donations from event participants which makes the estimates look realistic (possibly under playing the 
potential) Our own Trails event “A Walk in the Park” will be the pilot for 2016/17 and will inform future predictions. 
 
Supporter programme – the learning from the recruitment target of 400 supporters in 2016/17 will provide the basis for adjusting the forecasted income when the 
process of recruitment is properly understood and costed.  The donation of £30 is used as the basis for calculations but in practice there is likely to be a range of 
donations, however, £30 will be taken as the average. 

P
age 124


	Agenda
	2. Minutes of previous meeting 6 November 2015
	6. Moors for the Future Operational Plan 2016-2017 (SLD/CD)
	Appendix 1

	7. Woodlands Disposal Project (SMcK)
	8. Growing and Developing the Visitor Economy Sector Within Derbyshire Grant Acceptance (RG/LT)
	9. 2015/16 Quarter 3 Corporate Performance and Risk Management (A9194/WA)
	Appendix 1 (part 1)
	Appendix 1 (part 2)
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	10. Giving Strategy (MB)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 1.pdf
	Appendix 1 Peter Stone PDNPA Giving Strategyv1.9 Final.pdf

	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Minicom: 01629 816319 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

 
MINUTES 

 
Meeting: 
 

Audit Resources & Performance Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 22 January 2016 at 10.00 am 
 

Venue: 
 

Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 

Chair: 
 

Cllr A McCloy 
 

Present: 
 

Cllr C Furness, Mrs P Anderson, Mrs F Beatty, Cllr A R Favell, 
Mr Z Hamid, Cllr Mrs G Heath, Ms S Leckie, Cllr S Marshall-Clarke, 
Cllr Mrs L C Roberts, Cllr F J Walton and Cllr D Williams 
 

 Mr P Ancell and Cllr D Chapman attended to observe and speak but not 
vote. 
 

Apologies for absence:  
 

Cllr C McLaren and Cllr Mrs N Turner. 
 

 
1/16 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 6 NOVEMBER 2015  

 
The minutes of the last meeting of the Audit, Resources and Performance Committee 
held on 6 November 2015 were approved as a correct record. 
 

2/16 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest by Members. 
 
The Chief Executive (CEO) announced the appointment of Simon Malcolm as the 
Authority’s new Director of Commercial Development and Outreach. 
 
A letter about the outcome of the Chancellor’s Spending Review had been received from 
Rory Stewart OBE MP on 21 January. It confirmed that Defra funding over the next four 
years for National Parks and Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty would be protected in 
real terms and reflected the value placed on work being done across a whole range of 
important issues. The Chief Executive read out extracts from the letter and said that she 
would be informing staff about the confirmed funding immediately after the meeting. 
 
The Chair thanked the Chair of the Authority in particular for her many visits to London to 
meet ministers. She would continue to meet government ministers with the Chief 
Executive and the Chairs and CEOs of the other UK National Parks during the 
formulation and construction of a 25-year Environment Plan and a new Plan for the 
National Parks.  
  
 

3/16 MOORS FOR THE FUTURE (MFF) OPERATIONAL PLAN 2016-2017 (SLD/CD)  
 



Audit Resources & Performance Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 22 January 2016  
 

Page 2 

 

 

Members viewed a short presentation given by the Programme Manager, who 
highlighted achievements in the year 2015/16. He reported on operational progression 
from the stabilisation of vulnerable moorland in the Dark Peak towards its restoration and 
management. 
 
Members were informed that the “Look Back” section of the MFF Operational Plan would 
in future form part of a separate Annual Report.  
 
Risk management included a contract to improve the existing broadband connection at 
The Moorland Centre, subject to the results of a site survey. 
 
Members thanked the Programme Team, Management Team and other officers.  
 
The recommendation was moved and seconded. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Audit Resources and Performance Committee supports this 2016-17 
Operational Plan and recommends it to the Moors for the Future Partnership’s 
Strategic Management Group. 
 

4/16 WOODLANDS DISPOSAL PROJECT (SMCK)  
 
Members received an update on the six freehold disposals completed so far, noting that 
six are due to be sold in phase 2. Approval was sought from Members for a further 28 
freehold disposals totalling 40 woodlands covering 32 hectares, which equated to 50% of 
the Authority’s whole portfolio and 25% of the freehold woodlands area. 
 
An additional recommendation at number 2 caused the original recommendations 2  and 
3 to become 3 and 4. Recommendation 4 was amended by the deletion of the words 
“continue to”. 
 
The additional and amended recommendations were moved, seconded, voted upon and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 
1.  To note the progress to date on woodland disposals. 

 
2.  Depending on the outcome of the further investigations explained in 

paragraph 9 of the report, Members approve the disposal of any or all 
of the 28 woodlands listed in the table also at paragraph 9. 
 

3.  To agree that the tolerance level on the final price for disposal is agreed 
by the Head of Finance and Director of Conservation and Planning in 
consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of this Committee. 

4. To delegate decisions on future disposals of woodlands with similar under 
values to the Head of Finance and Director of Conservation and Planning in 
consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of this committee. 

 
5/16 GROWING AND DEVELOPING THE VISITOR ECONOMY SECTOR WITHIN 

DERBYSHIRE GRANT ACCEPTANCE (RG/LT)  
 



Audit Resources & Performance Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 22 January 2016  
 

Page 3 

 

 

This report sought Members’ approval to accept the sum of £225K from the European 
Regional Development Fund to enable delivery of the Pedal Peak District Initiative, 
potentially beginning in February 2016. 
 
Members acknowledged the complexity of working with many partners including the 
other UK National Parks and commended officers for securing funding to realise the 
wider vision for cycling. 
 
A second recommendation was moved and seconded, to acknowledge the significant 
benefits to the health and economy of the wider Peak District. 
 
The recommendations were moved, seconded, voted upon and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. To approve receipt of £225K grant from ERDF funding via Derbyshire and 
Nottinghamshire Chamber of Commerce for the ‘Growing and Developing the 
Visitor Economy Sector within Derbyshire’ programme to enable the Authority to 
deliver the Pedal Peak District Initiative’ strand, and to approve spending this 
funding as outlined in paragraph 4.2.    
 

2. In approving Recommendation 1, Members acknowledged the work done in the 
wider Peak District that had resulted in significant benefits both to health and the 
economy. 

 
A break was taken between 11.20 am and 11.25 am. 
 

6/16 2015/16 QUARTER 3 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE AND RISK MANAGEMENT 
(A9194/WA)  
 
The traffic light system of visually categorising levels of performance was considered 
and the individual status of some areas discussed. It was noted that an extended 
consultation process had slightly delayed the North Lees Management Plan Review, 
resulting in an amber status for the priority actions identified in C2a. 

 
Members congratulated officers on the success of the Stanage Stickers scheme. 
 
An update was given on the enforcement figures in C3 with 93 cases resolved year 
to date against a year end target of 120. 
  
The Chair reported a successful Micro Scrutiny Panel Meeting on 8 January, the 
notes of which were to be circulated to all members.  
 
The recommendations were moved, seconded, voted upon and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  
1.  That the Quarter 3 Corporate Performance Return, given in Appendix 1, 

is reviewed and any remedial action agreed. 
 

2.  That the Corporate Risk Register, summary given in Appendix 2 be 
reviewed and status of risks accepted. 
 

3.  That the status of complaints and Freedom of Information Requests, 
given in Appendix 3, be noted. 

 



Audit Resources & Performance Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 22 January 2016  
 

Page 4 

 

 

 
7/16 GIVING STRATEGY (MB)  

 
The Assistant Director reported receipt of a further £1,500 since the publication of her 
report and stated that the Giving Strategy would be regularly reviewed with a first report 
back to Members in March 2017. Members noted that the new Director of Commercial 
Development and Outreach would have a central role in driving the Strategy forward, to 
include liaison at a national level with key partners. 
 
The CEO confirmed that the three-year (2016-2019) Giving Strategy was about giving 
and donations, not sponsorship, and added that the Authority would have four years in 
which to develop it, focusing upon its unique assets. 
 
The recommendations of the report were moved but not seconded, therefore the motion 
fell. A new motion to refer the report to a full Authority Meeting whilst expressing support 
for it in principle was moved and debated. Members wished to give the new commercial 
director the opportunity to get the measure of the task but time constraints were 
acknowledged, as he would not be in post until 22 February and the earliest meeting of 
the Authority after that was 18 March.  Delaying a decision beyond that  would result in a 
delay of several weeks running into the summer season. 
 
The new motion was seconded, voted upon and carried. Cllr C Furness voted against 
the motion. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. To support in principle the  report and the direction of the proposed 
Giving Strategy but REFER the Strategy to a meeting of the full 
Authority for consideration  on a  date to be agreed by the Chief 
Executive Officer and the Chair and Deputy Chair of the Authority. 
 

2. That a provision of an additional amount of £58k to be made in the 
February budget report making it clear it is subject to a further report on 
the Giving Strategy to the Authority  meeting 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.40 pm 


